
Central Arizona College (20-10) -vs- College of Southern Nevada (22-5)
3/14/2026 at Henderson , Nevada (Morse Stadium)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Boston Jensen (1-1)
Loss: Logan Gutterman (0-1)
Save: Benjamin Schroeder (3)
HBP: Michael Orbegozo, Logan Gutterman
PB: Emiliano Candela (1)
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:57   Attendance: 115   
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Central Arizona College 0 0 0 0 2 1 2 1 0 6 9 4
College of Southern Nevada 0 0 1 2 0 0 2 2 X 7 10 2

Central Arizona College 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Jacob Croxford lf 3 1 1 0 2 1 0
Jaylen Payne dh 5 0 1 1 0 2 3
Brett Rozman cf 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
    Ty Silva cf 2 1 2 2 2 0 0
Nolan Weinmeyer 2b 5 0 0 0 0 1 4
Cody Croxford rf 3 0 0 0 2 1 0
Emiliano Candela c 5 2 2 0 0 0 1
    Treyden Chong Kee pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Grant Haas ss 4 1 1 1 1 0 0
Cannon Albright 1b 3 1 1 1 1 1 2
Gage Thompson 3b 4 0 0 0 0 3 0
Ty Thompson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Michael Orbegozo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Logan Gutterman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 6 9 5 8 9 10

2B: Brett Rozman (1); Emiliano Candela (1); Grant Haas (1)
3B: Jacob Croxford (1); Ty Silva (1)
SB: Grant Haas (1); Cannon Albright (1)
E: Grant Haas (1); Gage Thompson (2); Michael Orbegozo (1)
DP: 1

College of Southern Nevada 7

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Harvey Smerdon ss 5 1 2 1 0 1 0
Alex Rhynes cf 4 1 0 0 0 0 0
Brandon Swanson 1b 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Evan Festa dh/lf 4 0 1 2 1 2 0
Jase DeSantis 2b 4 1 2 1 1 0 2
Joseph Randazzo rf 5 1 2 1 0 1 3
Jacob Nelson lf 3 0 1 0 1 1 3
    Boston Jensen p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Benjamin Schroeder p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jeffrey Peters III c 4 1 1 1 0 0 0
Gehrig Pineda 3b 3 1 1 0 0 1 3
Dylan Venturini p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dominic Ostolaza dh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 7 10 6 4 7 11

3B: Jase DeSantis (1)
SB: Joseph Randazzo (1)
HBP: Alex Rhynes (1); Brandon Swanson (1); Gehrig Pineda (1)
E: Harvey Smerdon (1); Brandon Swanson (1)
DP: 2

Central Arizona College IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ty Thompson 4.0 7 3 2 0 4 0 0 0 0 18 18 3 3 61
Michael Orbegozo 3.0 1 2 1 3 2 0 0 1 0 12 16 3 4 60
Logan Gutterman (L, 0-1) 1.0 2 2 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 5 8 2 0 35
Totals 10 7 5 4 7 0 0 3 0 35 42 8 7 156

College of Southern Nevada IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dylan Venturini 4.2 3 2 2 5 3 0 0 0 0 16 21 2 8 122
Dominic Ostolaza 0.2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 4 0 2 24
Evan Festa 1.2 3 2 1 2 4 0 0 0 0 8 10 0 1 –
Boston Jensen (W, 1-1) 1.0 2 1 1 0 2 0 0 0 0 5 5 1 0 21
Benjamin Schroeder (S, 3) 1.0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 2 12
Totals 9 6 5 8 9 0 0 0 0 35 43 3 13 179



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Central Arizona College - Top of 1st CEN COL
Jacob Croxford walked (3-2 BBFKBFB). 0 0
Jaylen Payne grounded into double play p to ss to 1b (1-0 B); Jacob Croxford out on the play. 0 0
Brett Rozman doubled to left center (2-0 BB). 0 0
Nolan Weinmeyer grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-1 KB). 0 0

College of Southern Nevada - Bottom of 1st CEN COL
Ty Silva to cf for Brett Rozman. 0 0
Harvey Smerdon singled up the middle (1-0 B). 0 0
Alex Rhynes grounded into double play 2b to 1b (1-2 BKK); Harvey Smerdon out on the play. 0 0
Brandon Swanson struck out looking (2-2 KBSFBK). 0 0

Central Arizona College - Top of 2nd CEN COL
Cody Croxford walked (3-2 KBBSBFB). 0 0
Emiliano Candela grounded out to 2b (0-2 FK); Cody Croxford advanced to second. 0 0
Grant Haas reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BK); Cody Croxford out at third p to 3b to 2b. 0 0
Grant Haas stole second. 0 0
Cannon Albright struck out swinging (2-2 BSKBS). 0 0

College of Southern Nevada - Bottom of 2nd CEN COL
Evan Festa struck out swinging (1-2 KBFS). 0 0
Jase DeSantis popped up to 2b (3-1 BBBK). 0 0
Joseph Randazzo singled up the middle (0-0). 0 0
Jacob Nelson grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 0 0

Central Arizona College - Top of 3rd CEN COL
Gage Thompson grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 0 0
Jacob Croxford popped up to 1b (1-1 SB). 0 0
Jaylen Payne grounded out to 1b unassisted (1-0 B). 0 0

College of Southern Nevada - Bottom of 3rd CEN COL
Jeffrey Peters III reached first on a fielding error by ss (3-1 BKBB). 0 0
Gehrig Pineda singled, bunt, advanced to second on a throwing error by 3b (0-0); Jeffrey Peters III
advanced to third. 0 0
Harvey Smerdon grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-2 KFFB); Gehrig Pineda advanced to third; Jeffrey Peters III
scored, unearned. 0 1
Alex Rhynes flied out to rf (1-0 B); Gehrig Pineda out at home rf to c to 3b. 0 1

Central Arizona College - Top of 4th CEN COL
Ty Silva walked (3-1 BBSBB). 0 1
Nolan Weinmeyer fouled out to 1b (0-2 KK). 0 1
Cody Croxford grounded out to ss (1-1 KB); Ty Silva advanced to second. 0 1
Emiliano Candela grounded out to ss (2-2 BFFBF). 0 1

College of Southern Nevada - Bottom of 4th CEN COL
Brandon Swanson flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 1
Evan Festa struck out swinging (3-2 FBBBFFS). 0 1
Jase DeSantis tripled down the rf line (0-0). 0 1
Joseph Randazzo singled to center field, RBI (0-1 K); Jase DeSantis scored. 0 2
Jacob Nelson singled to right field (3-1 BBBK); Joseph Randazzo advanced to second. 0 2



Jeffrey Peters III singled through the left side, RBI (1-2 KBK); Jacob Nelson advanced to second; Joseph
Randazzo scored. 0 3
Gehrig Pineda struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 0 3

Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Central Arizona College - Top of 5th CEN COL
Grant Haas walked (3-2 BKSBBB). 0 3
Cannon Albright walked (3-1 BBBKB); Grant Haas advanced to second. 0 3
Gage Thompson struck out swinging (1-2 BKKS). 0 3
Jacob Croxford struck out looking (3-2 BSBSBFK). 0 3
Jaylen Payne singled to right field, RBI (1-1 BK); Cannon Albright advanced to third; Grant Haas scored. 1 3
Ty Silva singled to left field, RBI (1-1 BK); Jaylen Payne advanced to second; Cannon Albright scored. 2 3
Dominic Ostolaza to p for Dylan Venturini. 2 3
Nolan Weinmeyer reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 BKKB); Ty Silva advanced to second; Jaylen Payne out
at third 3b unassisted. 2 3

College of Southern Nevada - Bottom of 5th CEN COL
Michael Orbegozo to p for Ty Thompson. 2 3
Harvey Smerdon grounded out to ss (1-0 B). 2 3
Alex Rhynes grounded out to 2b (2-2 FFBBF). 2 3
Brandon Swanson walked (3-1 BKBBB). 2 3
Evan Festa walked (3-1 BBSBB); Brandon Swanson advanced to second. 2 3
Jase DeSantis grounded out to 2b (1-2 KSB). 2 3

Central Arizona College - Top of 6th CEN COL
Cody Croxford grounded out to 2b (3-2 BBSKB). 2 3
Emiliano Candela doubled to right center (3-2 BBBKFF). 2 3
Grant Haas reached first on a throwing error by ss (2-1 BKB). 2 3
Evan Festa to p. 2 3
Dominic Ostolaza to dh. 2 3
Cannon Albright singled to left center, RBI (0-1 K); Grant Haas advanced to third; Emiliano Candela scored. 3 3
Gage Thompson struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 3 3
Cannon Albright stole second. 3 3
Jacob Croxford walked (3-1 BKBBB). 3 3
Jaylen Payne struck out swinging (2-2 KSBBS). 3 3

College of Southern Nevada - Bottom of 6th CEN COL
Joseph Randazzo flied out to lf (2-2 BKSB). 3 3
Jacob Nelson walked (3-1 KBBBB). 3 3
Jeffrey Peters III grounded out to 3b (1-0 B); Jacob Nelson advanced to second. 3 3
Gehrig Pineda fouled out to 1b (0-0). 3 3

Central Arizona College - Top of 7th CEN COL
Ty Silva walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 3
Nolan Weinmeyer struck out looking (2-2 BKBSK). 3 3
Cody Croxford struck out swinging (2-2 BBFFFS). 3 3
Emiliano Candela singled up the middle (0-2 FF); Ty Silva advanced to second. 3 3
Grant Haas doubled down the rf line, RBI (2-1 KBB); Emiliano Candela advanced to third, scored on a
throwing error by 1b, unearned; Ty Silva scored. 5 3
Cannon Albright grounded out to 3b (0-1 S). 5 3

College of Southern Nevada - Bottom of 7th CEN COL
Harvey Smerdon struck out looking (2-2 BKFBK). 5 3
Alex Rhynes hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 5 3
Brandon Swanson reached first on a fielding error by 3b (1-1 FB); Alex Rhynes advanced to second. 5 3
Evan Festa flied out to cf to right center (0-1 K). 5 3



Jase DeSantis singled to left field, RBI (0-1 S); Brandon Swanson advanced to second; Alex Rhynes scored. 5 4
Jase DeSantis advanced to second; Brandon Swanson advanced to third on a passed ball. 5 4
Joseph Randazzo reached first on a fielding error by p (2-2 SBBK); Jase DeSantis advanced to third;
Brandon Swanson scored, unearned. 5 5
Joseph Randazzo stole second. 5 5
Jacob Nelson struck out swinging (2-2 KFBBFS). 5 5

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Central Arizona College - Top of 8th CEN COL
Evan Festa to lf. 5 5
Boston Jensen to p for Jacob Nelson. 5 5
Gage Thompson struck out swinging (2-2 BFSBFFS). 5 5
Jacob Croxford tripled to right center (1-0 B). 5 5
Jaylen Payne struck out swinging (1-2 BSKFFS). 5 5
Ty Silva tripled down the lf line, RBI (2-1 BBK); Jacob Croxford scored. 6 5
Nolan Weinmeyer popped up to ss to center field (1-0 B). 6 5

College of Southern Nevada - Bottom of 8th CEN COL
Logan Gutterman to p for Michael Orbegozo. 6 5
Jeffrey Peters III flied out to 2b to right field (1-1 BK). 6 5
Gehrig Pineda hit by pitch (2-2 KBKFH). 6 5
Harvey Smerdon singled through the left side (2-2 BBFK); Gehrig Pineda advanced to second. 6 5
Alex Rhynes lined out to ss (1-2 KBK). 6 5
Brandon Swanson hit by pitch (3-2 KBKBFH); Harvey Smerdon advanced to second; Gehrig Pineda
advanced to third. 6 5
Evan Festa singled up the middle, 2 RBI (0-1 K); Brandon Swanson advanced to second; Harvey Smerdon
scored; Gehrig Pineda scored. 6 7
Jase DeSantis walked (3-1 KBBBB); Evan Festa advanced to second; Brandon Swanson advanced to third. 6 7
Joseph Randazzo struck out swinging (1-2 KFFBS). 6 7

Central Arizona College - Top of 9th CEN COL
Benjamin Schroeder to p for Boston Jensen. 6 7
Cody Croxford walked (3-1 BFBBB). 6 7
Emiliano Candela reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 FFBB); Cody Croxford out at second 3b to 2b. 6 7
Treyden Chong Kee pinch ran for Emiliano Candela. 6 7
Grant Haas grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-0 B); Treyden Chong Kee out on the play. 6 7

College of Southern Nevada - Bottom of 9th CEN COL


